11Elanders | Q4 2024

Consolidated financial statements

Income statements

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 14,143 13,867 3,774 3,574

Cost of products and services sold –11,731 –11,519 –3,140 –2,906

Gross profit 2,411 2,348 633 668

Sales and administrative expenses –1,874 –1,651 –510 –432

Other operating income 305 130 69 55

Other operating expenses –57 –103 –25 –54

Operating result 786 724 168 237

Net financial items –507 –326 –127 –94

Result after financial items 278 398 41 143

Income tax –95 –140 –55 –42

Result for the period 183 258 –14 101

Result for the period attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 176 248 –17 95

 – non-controlling interests 7 10 3 6

Earnings per share, SEK 1) 2) 4.99 7.02 –0.49 2.70

Average number of shares, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

Outstanding shares at the end of the year, in thousands 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358

1) Earnings per share before and after dilution.
2) Earnings per share calculated by dividing the result for the period attributable to parent company shareholders by the average number of outstanding shares

during the period.

Statements of comprehensive income

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2024 2023 2024 2023

Result for the period 183 258 –14 101

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement

Remeasurements after tax 0 4 0 4

Items that will be reclassified to the income statement

Translation differences after tax 259 –89 225 –213

Hedging of net investment abroad after tax –69 24 –58 44

Other comprehensive income 190 –61 167 –165

Total comprehensive income for the period 373 197 153 –64

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 – parent company shareholders 367 187 150 –70

 – non-controlling interests 6 10 3 6

Consolidated
financial statements

Elanders | Q4 202412

Statements of cash flow

Full year Fourth quarter

MSEK 2024 2023 2024 2023

Result after financial items 278 398 41 143

Adjustments for items not included in cash flow 1,215 1,255 355 273

Paid tax –222 –242 –55 -69

Changes in working capital 145 371 93 162

Cash flow from operating activities 1,416 1,782 434 510

Net investments in intangible and tangible assets –167 –178 –72 –79

Acquired and divested operations –1,083 –832 –7 –814

Change in long-term receivables –1 –2 –1 0

Cash flow from investing activities –1,251 –1,012 –80 -893

Amortization of borrowing debts –146 –129 –47 –32

Amortization of lease liabilities –1,014 –929 –266 –249

New loans 561 885 0 885

Other changes in long- and short-term borrowing 548 –194 –34 31

Dividend to shareholders –156 –165 –9 –18

Cash flow from financing activities –207 –533 –357 617

Cash flow for the period -42 237 –3 234

Liquid funds at the beginning of the period 1,107 904 1,069 931

Translation difference 74 –35 73 –59

Liquid funds at the end of the period 1,138 1,107 1,138 1,107

Net debt at the beginning of the period 8,191 7,276 8,925 7,022

Translation difference 506 –151 283 –411

Acquired and divested operations 183 1,026 – 1,026

Changes with cash effect –578 –617 –349 400

Changes with no cash effect 809 657 253 154

Net debt at the end of the period 9,112 8,191 9,112 8,191

Operating cash flow 894 1,338 535 –221

Consolidated financial statements

13Elanders | Q4 2024

Consolidated financial statements

Statements of financial position

31 Dec.

MSEK 2024 2023

Assets

Intangible assets 6,402 5,813

Tangible assets 5,796 5,279

Other fixed assets 569 459

Total fixed assets 12,768 11,551

Inventories 378 349

Accounts receivable 2,194 2,038

Other current assets 589 586

Cash and cash equivalents 1,138 1,107

Total current assets 4,300 4,080

Total assets 17,067 15,630

Equity and liabilities
Equity 4,102 3,864

Liabilities

Non-interest-bearing long-term liabilities 364 408